
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
January 03, 2017

SPECIAL, 1/3/2017 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on January 03, 2017, there was begun
and holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk (ABSENT) -

Theresa Goodness, Chief Deputy

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
January 03, 2017

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 03rd day of January 2017 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

Immediately following Commissioners' Court- Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to
Texas Government Code Section 551.0725 to deliberate business and financial issues relating to a contract being
negotiated, that deliberation in open meeting, would have a detrimental effect on the Commissioners Court in
negotiations with a third person.

2) Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section § 551.071 for
the purpose of receiving information from its counsel regarding pending or contemplated litigation.  

INVOCATION: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct
Three
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve award for (RFP 16-035/JW), Grant Administration
and Management Services for Community Development Block Grant
Program - Phase VI to David J. Waxman, Inc. The execution of a
contract for this project is contingent upon the County’s application
request for funding through the Texas Department of
Agriculture/Community Development Block Grant Program.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve award for (RFQ 16-036/JW), Engineering Services
for Community Development Block Grant Program - Phase VI to either
Action Civil Engineers, PLLC or LJA Engineering; as evaluation scoring
for this project resulted in a tie between these two firms for the highest
score. The execution of a contract for this project is contingent upon the
County’s application request for funding through the Texas Department
of Agriculture/Community Development Block Grant Program.

Awarded to Action Civil Engineers, PLLC per motion by Commissioner
Alfred

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal (IFB 09-
161/KJS), Cafeteria Services for the Jefferson County Courthouse with
Colin’s Kitchen for a second one (1) year renewal from January 20, 2017
to January 19, 2018.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 12 - 12

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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4. Execute, receive and file a professional services agreement with LJA
Engineering, in accordance with (RFQ 16-033/JW), Engineering
Services for Community Development Block Grant Program - Phase V,
with the total amount for services not to exceed $49,500.00.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 13 - 27

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file professional service
agreement (PROF 17-001/JW) with Tolunay-Wong Engineers, Inc. for
material testing services for Taxiway D Phase III Reconstruction at Jack
Brooks Regional Airport; for a total estimated cost of $18,093.00. This
project is funded by FAA Grant #32 and budgeted funds.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 28 - 33

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file professional service
agreement (PROF 17-003/JW) with Arceneaux Wilson & Cole, LLC. for
project representative services for construction activities for Taxiway D
Phase III Reconstruction at Jack Brooks Regional Airport; for a total
estimated cost of $45,000.00. This project is funded by FAA Grant #32
and budgeted funds.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 34 - 41

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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7. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Amendment No. 2 for
Master Services Agreement with Garver, LLC. for Airport Improvement
Program (AIP) work for the Jack Brooks Regional Airport, for a lump
sum amount of $94,600.00 for Taxiway D (Phase 4) Reconstruction
–design and bidding; in accordance with (RFQ 16-013/JW), Professional
Engineering Services for the Jack Brooks Regional Airport. This is an
FAA AIP approved project, funded from FAA Grant #32 and Airport
budgeted funds.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 42 - 52

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a Professional Services
Agreement (PROF 17-002/JW) with e. Sullivan Advertising & Design to
be appointed Marketing Communications Agency for Jack Brooks
Regional Airport, commencing October 1, 2016 and ending September
30, 2017. Not to exceed $116,000.00 for Marketing and Promotion of the
Airport.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 53 - 56

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Consider and possibly approve disposition of salvage property as
authorized by Local Government Code §263.152 (3), for broken or
obsolete items.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 57 - 58

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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CONSTABLE PRECINCT 4:

10. Consider and possibly approve the hiring of Jimmy Arnold Croley as a
Deputy Constable with Constable Precinct 4 in accordance with Local
Government Code (LGC) 86.011.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 59 - 59

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

11. Regular County Bills – check #428221 through check #428499
(12/19/2016), check #428500 through #428712 (12/26/2016) and check
#428713 through checks #428840 (01/02/2017).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 60 - 82

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

12. Receive and file executed Certificate for Order Levying Taxes for Port
of Port Arthur Navigation District of Jefferson County, Texas Unlimited
Tax Port Refunding Bonds.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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13. Receive and file the Official Oath of Office, pursuant to Texas
Government Code Sec. 602.002, for the following elected officials:
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct 1; Michael Shane Sinegal,
Commissioner, Precinct 3; Bryan Werner, Constable, Precinct 4; Robert
“Bobby” Adams, Constable, Precinct 7; and Zena Stephens, Sheriff;

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14. Consider and possibly approve re-appointment of Mike Doguet as
JCESD No. 3 Commissioner and the appointment of Bryan Phelps as a
new Commissioner for the place presently occupied by Doug Harvill,
with each to serve two-year terms of office beginning on January 1, 2017
and expiring on January 1, 2019; and consider and possibly approve Dr.
Roy Morrell , as the appointment as a new Commissioner to fill the place
being vacated by Rod Carroll and finish the term for same, which expires
on January 1, 2018. (Mr. Douget and Mr. Harvill are appointments of
Commissioner Arnold and Mr. Carroll is the appointment of Judge
Branick.)

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 83 - 86

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS
15. Receive and file The Official Oath of Office, pursuant to Texas

Government Code Sec.602.002, for the following Appointed and Elected
Officials: Dana A. Baker, Sr, Constable, Precinct 6; Christopher Bates,
Constable, Precinct 2; Deborah Clark, Purchasing Agent; Eddie Collins,
Constable, Precinct 8; Allison Getz, Tax Assessor- Collector; Earl
White, Constable, Precinct 1; and K.W.”Ken” Dollinger, Justice of the
Peace, Precinct 1, Place 1.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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RISK MANAGEMENT:

16. Consider and possibly approve Public Official's Bond renewals for the
following elected and appointed officials: Eddie Arnold, Commissioner,
Precinct 1; Dana A.  Baker, Sr, Constable, Precinct 6; Christopher Bates,
Constable, Precinct 2; Deborah Clark, Purchasing Agent; Eddie Collins,
Constable, Precinct 8; Allison Getz, Tax Assessor - Collector; Michael
Shane Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct 3; Patrick Swain, County
Auditor; and Earl White, Constable, Precinct 1.

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

17. Approve, receive and file executed Public Official's Bonds for the
following elected officials:  Robert Adams, Jr., Constable, Precinct 7;
Zena A. Stephens, Sheriff; and Charles Bryan Werner, Constable,
Precinct 4.

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

18. Consider and possibly approve self-insuring any loss covered by the
Public Official's Bond, effective January 1, 2017, for K. W. 'Ken'
Dollinger, Justice of the Peace, Precinct 1, Place 1.

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

19. Consider, possibly approve and authorize retired Sheriff and Deputies to
purchase the service handgun issued to each as a Peace Officer, for the
amount of $ 250.00 pursuant to Resolution of Commissioners' Court and
as authorized by Chapters 614.002, 614.051 and 614.053 of the Texas
Government Code. (George Mitchell ' Mitch' Woods) (Timothy W.
Smith) (Anthony McMilian)

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 87 - 95

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

20. Consider and possibly adopt a Resolution recognizing Rose M. Mercier
for 24 years and 1 month of dedicated service to the Jefferson County
Sheriff's Office and to the citizens of Jefferson County and wishes her
well in her retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 96 - 96

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

21. Receive and file executed extension for the Articles of Agreement
between Jefferson County, Texas and the Jefferson County Sheriff’s
Association.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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22. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution recognizing James L.
Eiselstein for 27 years and 2 months of dedicated service to the Jefferson
County Sheriffs' Office and to the citizens of Jefferson County and
wishing him well in his retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 97 - 97

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

23. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution recognizing Michael D.
Pieper for 29 years and 8 months of dedicated service to the Jefferson
County Sheriff's Office and to the citizens of Jefferson County and
wishing him well in his retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 98 - 98

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

24. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution recognizing Anthony
Barker Jr for 8 years and 10 months of dedicated service to the Jefferson
County Sheriffs' Office and to the citizens of Jefferson County and
wishing him well in his retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 99 - 99

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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25. Consider, possibly approve and authorize retired Deputy to purchase the
service handgun issued to each as a Peace Officer, for the amount of $
250.00 pursuant to Resolution of Commissioners’ Court and as
authorized by Chapters 614.002, 614,051 and 614.053 of the Texas
Government Code.( Ronald Hobbs)

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 100 - 102

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    12-19-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

DAWN DONUTS                                            85.00     428480
                                                                            85.00**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

CARQUEST AUTO PARTS # 96                              101.83     428271
ENTERGY                                               726.57     428285
ISI COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION                          113.00     428291
M&D SUPPLY                                            214.60     428301
MUNRO'S                                                29.65     428305
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                                4,984.57     428339
TEXAS CONFERENCE OF URBAN COUNTIES                    410.00     428372
                                                                         6,580.22**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

MUNRO'S                                                20.00     428305
RITTER @ HOME                                          34.99     428317
AT&T                                                   93.54     428326
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   241.90     428414
MARTIN MARIEETA MATERIALS                              89.44     428476
                                                                           479.87**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      30.20     428272
MUNRO'S                                                61.30     428305
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             86.91     428331
TRIANGLE CLUTCH REBLDRS.                              282.00     428334
MATHESON TRI-GAS                                       31.20     428336
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                  90.13     428358
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      32.74     428383
SHARDAI KEYES                                         250.00     428473
                                                                           864.48**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

GREATER PORT ARTHUR                                   125.00     428283
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  370.40     428296
M&D SUPPLY                                            437.44     428301
MUNRO'S                                               121.26     428305
PARTS EXCHANGE COMPANY, INC.                          120.00     428312
SCOOTER'S LAWNMOWERS                                   90.84     428320
AT&T                                                   76.48     428326
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .40     428360
ON TIME TIRE                                           72.00     428431
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   364.23     428453
GCR TIRES & SERVICE                                   254.00     428459
TRINITY VALLEY TRACTORS INC                         4,577.43     428492
GULF COAST                                            469.20     428493
                                                                         7,078.68**
ENGINEERING FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      245.02     428354
                                                                           245.02**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                             1,252.39     428285
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              15.30     428369
SPRINT WASTE SERVICES LP                              310.80     428454
                                                                         1,578.49**
GENERAL FUND

CCL COLEMAN PROPERTIES                                 70.00     428494
                                                                            70.00*
TAX OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          162.35     428308
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          21.35     428322
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,088.80     428360
                                                                         1,272.50*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    12-19-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.46     428360
                                                                             9.46*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         415.00     428328
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.36     428360
                                                                           421.36*
COUNTY CLERK

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              72.10     428299
OFFICE DEPOT                                          167.56     428308
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          229.28     428360
RICOH USA INC                                         264.11     428434
                                                                           733.05*
COUNTY JUDGE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          152.48     428308
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           14.76     428360
HUBERT OXFORD IV                                      500.00     428411
ANDREW P GERTZ                                        500.00     428471
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         800.00     428483
ELIZABETH MCKIM                                       500.00     428495
                                                                         2,467.24*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.40     428360
                                                                             2.40*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          190.40     428360
                                                                           190.40*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                  2,224.22     428310
                                                                         2,224.22*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                 1,503.80     428280
OFFICE DEPOT                                           52.93     428308
PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC.                              1,193.10     428314
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.78     428360
                                                                         2,756.61*
GENERAL SERVICES

GUARDIAN FORCE                                         37.00     428254
B&L MAIL PRESORT SERVICE                            1,672.90     428265
BISHOP REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS                       2,000.00     428268
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX DEPARTMENT                         100.00     428294
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                  3,955.00     428310
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            204.86     428332
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                          2,435.00     428357
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 101.36     428358
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      61.60     428433
DYNAMEX INC                                           353.54     428447
                                                                        10,921.26*
DATA PROCESSING

OFFICE DEPOT                                           51.13     428308
PCM-G                                                  60.92     428413
                                                                           112.05*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            756.58     428347
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          292.73     428360
                                                                         1,049.31*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

HART INTER CIVIC                                   65,030.00     428287
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           26.76     428360
TEXAS ASSOC OF ELECTIONS ADMINISTRA                   265.00     428481
                                                                        65,321.76*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY
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                                    12-19-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

OFFICE DEPOT                                          747.42     428308
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          129.51     428360
ROBERT WORTHAM                                        351.46     428396
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   26,421.95     428449
                                                                        27,650.34*
DISTRICT CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          233.04     428360
                                                                           233.04*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

GAYLYN COOPER                                         900.00     428255
RENE MULHOLLAND                                       227.95     428338
KEVIN S. LAINE                                        900.00     428345
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           17.89     428360
ANTOINE FREEMAN                                       700.00     428405
                                                                         2,745.84*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .80     428360
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            55.00     428361
                                                                            55.80*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                         50.00     428295
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.26     428360
                                                                            57.26*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.99     428360
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            69.00     428362
                                                                            74.99*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

LEXIS-NEXIS                                            56.00     428361
                                                                            56.00*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

CRISTY SMITH                                          179.50     428270
MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                               71.00     428302
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           55.47     428360
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        800.00     428374
SUMMER TANNER                                       2,982.75     428395
ANTOINE FREEMAN                                       800.00     428405
M.K. HAMZA, PHD, P.A.                               2,400.00     428435
                                                                         7,288.72*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                           150.00     428258
PHILLIP DOWDEN                                        325.00     428263
LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                    650.00     428277
ANITA F. PROVO                                        150.00     428316
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     725.00     428380
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 575.00     428389
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                   450.00     428404
P DEAN BRINKLEY                                        75.00     428422
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                    75.00     428427
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  500.00     428445
BRYAN E MCEACHERN PC                                  500.00     428448
THE DAWS LAW FIRM PLLC                                 75.00     428452
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                       75.00     428455
TARA SHELANDER                                      1,075.00     428457
DANE DENNISON                                          75.00     428458
MELANIE AIREY                                         500.00     428467
LAW OFFICE OF J SCOTT FREDERICK                       500.00     428468
                                                                         6,475.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .93     428360
                                                                              .93*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           34.33     428360
                                                                            34.33*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   4
                                    12-19-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

OFFICE DEPOT                                          130.43     428308
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                          95.00     428329
                                                                           225.43*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   76.48     428326
                                                                            76.48*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           18.15     428360
                                                                            18.15*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

OFFICE DEPOT                                          189.00     428308
                                                                           189.00*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

LEXIS-NEXIS                                            52.00     428363
JOHN WOOLDRIDGE                                       620.55     428464
                                                                           672.55*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                           11.40     428308
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .47     428360
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        300.00     428374
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     250.00     428380
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            400.00     428461
                                                                           961.87*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.50     428360
ANTOINE FREEMAN                                       250.00     428405
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      250.00     428455
AMY TOMLINSON                                         250.00     428479
JANSON ELLIOTT BAILEY                                 500.00     428485
                                                                         1,261.50*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.40     428360
                                                                             1.40*
MEDIATION CENTER

BEAUMONT TROPHIES                                     488.40     428267
OFFICE DEPOT                                           25.93     428308
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  66.55     428323
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.00     428360
                                                                           582.88*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

FAST SIGNS, INC.                                        3.00     428282
ENTERGY                                             1,294.67     428285
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                          27.60     428288
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                 998.00     428298
LAW ENFORCEMENT TARGETS, INC.                       1,373.10     428300
MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                               71.00     428302
MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                          1,050.00     428304
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,151.54     428308
AT&T                                                  124.84     428326
KEESHA GUILLORY                                       300.00     428346
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,052.47     428360
GLEN PERMENTER                                        150.00     428376
SILSBEE FORD INC                                  129,899.75     428449
GOLD COAST ARMORY LLC                              22,673.01     428463
GALLS LLC                                              77.26     428470
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                35.00     428474
RING'S MANUFACTURING                                  327.23     428488
LEA AID ACQUISITION COMPANY                        11,995.00     428490
                                                                       172,603.47*
CRIME LABORATORY

ACCUTOX, INC.                                       1,998.57     428252
OFFICE DEPOT                                          243.26     428308
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                        111.32     428337
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T.A.P.E.I.T. TREASURER                                 50.00     428370
CAYMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY                               569.00     428418
LIPOMED                                                38.00     428421
STERALOIDS INC                                         63.00     428425
JULIE HANNON                                           15.00     428441
JULIE HANNON                                          600.00     428442
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                35.00     428474
ATTAINIT                                              176.74     428478
                                                                         3,899.89*
JAIL - NO. 2

MARK'S PLUMBING PARTS                                 304.80     428251
BOB BARKER CO., INC.                                9,613.90     428266
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 40.50     428274
COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                          187.80     428275
COTTON CARGO                                          232.50     428276
ECOLAB                                                399.90     428279
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                          36.48     428288
M&D SUPPLY                                            412.00     428301
MOORE SUPPLY, INC.                                  1,228.86     428303
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,007.96     428308
PETTY CASH - SHERIFF'S OFFICE                         646.94     428313
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                         14.75     428318
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               3,487.30     428319
SCOTT EQUIPMENT, INC.                               1,015.27     428321
AT&T                                                1,355.20     428326
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                         535.34     428342
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       327.00     428343
UNITED COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                            50.00     428350
C S & A - FRANKLIN                                  9,157.00     428381
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                      388.63     428409
FIVE STAR CORRECTIONAL SERVICE                     47,432.48     428420
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  2,202.80     428432
CONMED INC                                        261,022.24     428438
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            6,933.60     428439
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  903.00     428440
FROGWASH PRESSURE WASHING                             800.00     428443
GALLS LLC                                           1,195.95     428470
LONE STAR UNIFORMS                                  2,097.60     428477
TEXAS PRISONER TRANSPORTATION SERVI                   853.50     428486
IMPACT WASTE LLC                                    1,440.00     428491
                                                                       355,323.30*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

OFFICE DEPOT                                           73.07     428308
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                  46.48     428358
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           20.88     428360
LEXISNEXIS MATTHEW BENDER                             294.03     428371
KESHA NIXON                                            92.00     428391
DURWARD MINOR                                         100.44     428444
                                                                           626.90*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                       120.00     428250
BEAUMONT TROPHIES                                     227.50     428267
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  228.03     428296
OVERHEAD DOOR CO.                                     202.50     428311
JOHN C. WHITE, D.D.S.                                 150.00     428341
OAK FARM DAIRY                                        350.34     428344
FLOWERS FOODS                                          67.90     428377
VANSCHECA SANDERS-CHEVIS                              500.00     428397
KAREN ROBERTS                                         400.00     428412
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                70.00     428474
                                                                         2,316.27*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

OFFICE DEPOT                                          142.71     428308
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          106.29     428360
                                                                           249.00*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   38.24     428326
THE PRODUCTIVITY CENTER                               156.00     428364
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DISH NETWORK                                           51.52     428398
                                                                           245.76*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

OFFICE DEPOT                                          199.66     428308
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.92     428360
                                                                           207.58*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                               71.00     428302
POSTMASTER                                            248.00     428315
TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                       150.00     428325
                                                                           469.00*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

TEXAS CODE BLUE LLC                                   290.00     428379
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                      71.00     428466
                                                                           361.00*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

EPSILON SIGMA PHI                                     230.00     428281
OFFICE DEPOT                                          117.82     428308
TEXAS AGRILIFE EXTENSION SERVICES                   1,725.00     428333
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                  35.44     428358
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.60     428360
DISTRICT 9 TAE 4-HA                                   110.00     428366
DAVID OATES                                            92.44     428484
ALLEN HOMANN                                           92.98     428487
                                                                         2,405.28*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CITY OF BEAUMONT                                       40.00     428262
BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                1,480.32     428269
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          4,500.00     428273
OFFICE DEPOT                                          458.24     428308
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                       3,186.90     428348
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           43.76     428360
RACHEL DRAGULSKI                                       82.95     428373
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      49.45     428384
CONNIE M ROBERTS                                       22.95     428394
BONNIE SWAIN                                           82.95     428423
                                                                         9,947.52*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                35.00     428474
                                                                            35.00*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

J.C. PENNEY'S                                       4,386.95     428367
SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                             2,048.14     428368
ANDREW REISNER                                         30.00     428424
TRELIN FARR                                            30.00     428456
RONALD J RICHARDSON                                    15.00     428469
AALIYAH J EMERSON                                      30.00     428472
AIDIAN LEBLANC FC                                      30.00     428482
LARRY MOLO                                             15.00     428496
AMORI MOLO                                             15.00     428497
CHEMERE SMITH                                          15.00     428498
MIKA L JOHNSON                                         15.00     428499
                                                                         6,630.09*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

TEEX                                                   50.00     428261
                                                                            50.00*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

KING'S PHARMACY                                       580.11     428260
OFFICE DEPOT                                           89.34     428308
LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       3,773.00     428406
KING'S PHARMACY BEAUMONT                               52.98     428430
                                                                         4,495.43*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT
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CITY OF BEAUMONT - LANDFILL                            77.00     428264
HIGHTECH SIGNS                                        426.43     428289
                                                                           503.43*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

ENTERGY                                             4,480.75     428285
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            300.57     428330
                                                                         4,781.32*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          30.11     428322
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             26.13     428340
                                                                            56.24*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     7,245.20     428257
INTERSTATE BATTERIES OF BEAUMONT/PA                   457.75     428290
MUNRO'S                                                39.45     428305
AT&T                                                   62.36     428326
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     428352
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     428353
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                        3.76     428382
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             851.99     428428
SILSBEE FORD INC                                       21.18     428449
1800RADIATOR & AC                                       5.06     428465
                                                                         8,711.00*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.57     428360
HILARY GUEST                                          114.26     428375
                                                                           115.83*
                                                                       710,246.44**
SECURITY FEE FUND

COTTON CARGO                                           31.00     428276
                                                                            31.00**
EMPG GRANT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                   9.95     428324
                                                                             9.95**
JUVENILE DETENTION - TJPC

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       56.27     428355
                                                                            56.27**
GRANT A STATE AID

GULF COAST TRADES CENTER                              412.12     428284
BI INCORPORATED                                       745.98     428349
VICTORIA COUNTY JUVENILE SERVICES                   5,824.37     428408
G4S YOUTH SERVICES LLC                             18,200.00     428462
SAN MARCOS TREATMENT CENTER                         8,075.00     428489
                                                                        33,257.47**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       1,993.81     428293
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           63.43     428360
JCCSC                                                 150.00     428426
                                                                         2,207.24**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

AIR COMFORT, INC.                                      85.00     428256
ECOLAB                                                 82.95     428279
ISI COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION                          245.35     428291
INTOXIMETERS, INC.                                    522.50     428292
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,197.25     428327
TEXAS FIRE & COMMUNICATIONS                           462.80     428351
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                             60.00     428357
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,306.55     428378
MELODY C ANTOON RN                                  1,260.00     428393
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         50.00     428415
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              429.35     428439
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                35.00     428474
                                                                         5,736.75**
DWI PRETRIAL DIVERSION

66



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   8
                                    12-19-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JCCSC                                               2,384.00     428426
                                                                         2,384.00**
COUNTY CLK RECORDS ARCHIV

MANATRON                                           35,096.55     428401
                                                                        35,096.55**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .40     428360
                                                                              .40**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

THERMACON SERVICE                                     475.00     428259
MUNRO'S                                               109.95     428305
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                88.85     428335
TEXAS TRAVEL INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION                     395.00     428388
DISH NETWORK                                          110.53     428399
LA RUE ROUGEAU                                         49.68     428400
JESSIE DAVIS                                           32.40     428410
                                                                         1,261.41**
1957 ROAD BOND FUND

TIM RICHARDSON                                     10,500.00     428446
                                                                        10,500.00**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

N&T CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.                    139,325.94     428253
SHEPLEY BULFINCH                                    2,911.85     428475
                                                                       142,237.79**
AIRPORT FUND

DRIVESHAFT SPECIALTY, INC.                            286.00     428278
ENTERGY                                            11,407.57     428286
JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC.                              1,500.00     428297
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                               1,623.96     428298
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                                13.42     428309
RITTER @ HOME                                         176.70     428317
AT&T                                                  599.74     428326
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               325.20     428335
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        241.00     428365
RICHARD "ALEX" RUPP                                   399.99     428392
BLUE GLOBES                                         3,929.72     428403
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                 126.26     428416
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  1,380.00     428432
CRAWFORD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY                      120.00     428436
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                      7.14     428437
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                    14.52     428453
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         27,057.49     428460
                                                                        49,208.71**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

ALLCO, INC.                                       351,217.87     428356
GARVER LLC                                          4,413.75     428419
                                                                       355,631.62**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY                         21,232.15     428387
RELIANCE STANDARD LIFE INSURANCE                    5,704.89     428390
COMPASS PROFESSIONAL HEALTH SERVICE                 6,310.00     428450
SA BENEFITS SERVICES LLC                           29,316.26     428451
                                                                        62,563.30**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             7,304.71     428385
TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             4,620.00     428386
                                                                        11,924.71**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

TWIN CITY VETERINARY CLINIC                           533.20     428417
SILSBEE FORD INC                                    4,635.46     428449
                                                                         5,168.66**
PAYROLL FUND
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JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 14,585.00     428221
CLEAT                                                 324.00     428222
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           17,050.21     428223
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         530.00     428224
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              475.00     428225
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 4,960.00     428226
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       9,335.45     428227
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 457,114.80     428228
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,769,883.89     428229
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                729,833.45     428230
MONY/MLOA                                             173.63     428231
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 3,031.73     428232
TGSLC                                                 685.98     428233
UNITED WAY OF BEAUMONT& N JEFFERSON                    54.31     428234
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  681,132.51     428235
OPPENHEIMER FUNDS DISTRIBUTOR, INC                  1,696.65     428236
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,606.85     428237
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      6,442.92     428238
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        56,699.87     428239
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      83,627.50     428240
TENNESSEE CHILD SUPPORT                               115.38     428241
SBA - U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                      168.49     428242
CALIFORNIA STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT                    155.53     428243
U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                            258.53     428244
WILLIAM E HEITKAMP                                    755.01     428245
JOHN TALTON                                         2,160.77     428246
IL DEPT OF HEALTCARD AND FAMILY SER                    49.85     428247
BELINDA M ZURITA                                      230.77     428248
UNITED STATES TREASURY                              2,446.30     428249
                                                                     3,846,584.38**
APPELLATE JUDICIAL SYSTEM

9TH COURT OF APPEALS                                1,905.00     428407
                                                                         1,905.00**
MARINE DIVISION

FAST SIGNS, INC.                                      315.00     428282
ENTERGY                                               509.37     428285
AT&T                                                   81.90     428326
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                 1,280.00     428402
NIGHT FLIGHT CONCEPTS INC                             350.00     428429
                                                                         2,536.27**
ASAP - CONSTABLE PCT 8

OFFICE DEPOT                                           28.97     428308
                                                                            28.97**
                                                                     5,295,488.65***
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JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               493.35     428578
                                                                           493.35**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

BUILDING SPECIALTIES                                   34.88     428517
CARQUEST AUTO PARTS # 96                               51.06     428520
M&D SUPPLY                                            189.15     428540
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                      185.66     428645
                                                                           460.75**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

MUNRO'S                                                20.00     428548
OFFICE DEPOT                                          197.04     428551
RITTER @ HOME                                           9.33     428559
PATHMARK TRAFFICE PRODUCTS OF TEXAS                 2,170.60     428621
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      88.50     428630
NEW WAVE WELDING TECHNOLOGY                             6.60     428646
MARTIN MARIEETA MATERIALS                             461.84     428692
TEXAS A&M AGRILIFE EXTENSION SERVIC                   225.00     428703
                                                                         3,178.91**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

ABLE FASTENER, INC.                                   270.02     428502
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                     20.36     428528
ENTERGY                                               213.38     428533
MUNRO'S                                                23.15     428548
ROMERO GLASS CO.                                      120.00     428560
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                               252.48     428588
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                   69.26     428591
MARTIN MARIEETA MATERIALS                             440.00     428692
TEXAS A&M AGRILIFE EXTENSION SERVIC                   225.00     428703
WALLER COUNTY ASPHALT                                 662.50     428706
                                                                         2,296.15**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     4,771.65     428508
CAREER TRACK SEMINARS                                 149.00     428519
H.D. INDUSTRIES, INC.                                 399.67     428534
M&D SUPPLY                                            153.26     428540
MUNRO'S                                               161.56     428548
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 399.28     428563
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .40     428603
4IMPRINT, INC.                                        278.08     428610
EVERETT D ALFRED                                      450.00     428619
ROSS RIDGE SAND COMPANY LP                             79.20     428642
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     809.01     428670
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   126.71     428681
MARTIN MARIEETA MATERIALS                             172.64     428692
HR DIRECT                                              67.54     428700
TRINITY VALLEY TRACTORS INC                           243.53     428710
                                                                         8,261.53**
ENGINEERING FUND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.93     428603
BRADLEY STAFFORD                                       90.00     428671
                                                                            92.93**
PARKS & RECREATION

JIFFY TROPHIES                                          7.25     428536
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     305.64     428670
                                                                           312.89**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          277.87     428551
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          967.73     428603
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    151.15     428702
                                                                         1,396.75*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES
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OFFICE DEPOT                                          390.32     428551
PINNACLE EMPLOYEE TESTING                             240.00     428555
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.32     428603
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                    80.00     428701
                                                                           716.64*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           22.03     428603
LANELL FONTENOT                                         4.64     428616
                                                                            26.67*
COUNTY CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                           14.39     428551
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          240.90     428603
SUSIE D. BELT                                         168.48     428636
                                                                           423.77*
COUNTY JUDGE

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   323.68     428526
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.78     428603
ROCKY LAWDERMILK                                    1,600.00     428613
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 500.00     428633
KATY LEIGH DELAHOUSSAYE                               500.00     428651
HARVEY L WARREN III                                 2,450.00     428656
JOSHUA C HEINZ                                        400.00     428669
                                                                         5,780.46*
RISK MANAGEMENT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  924.27     428535
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.99     428603
                                                                           938.26*
COUNTY TREASURER

TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         180.00     428571
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          180.47     428603
                                                                           360.47*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           50.13     428551
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.79     428603
                                                                            52.92*
GENERAL SERVICES

SPINDLETOP MHMR                                    32,990.75     428538
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               142.40     428578
ALLISON, BASS & ASSOCIATES, LLP                     2,118.00     428618
                                                                        35,251.15*
DATA PROCESSING

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            404.60     428592
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        328.20     428608
                                                                           732.80*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          123.96     428551
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          163.21     428603
                                                                           287.17*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           52.01     428606
AT&T MOBILITY                                       5,349.75     428695
                                                                         5,401.76*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

FED EX                                                 19.24     428529
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            233.06     428592
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          186.65     428603
HERRERA'S EMERGENCY LIGHTING                          410.00     428622
EDGAR GEORGE THOMPSON                                  72.95     428647
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                2,712.30     428676
SILSBEE FORD INC                                    5,458.12     428679
KATHLEEN KENNEDY                                      319.82     428685
                                                                         9,412.14*
DISTRICT CLERK
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OFFICE DEPOT                                          561.04     428551
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          232.37     428603
RICOH USA INC                                          33.86     428672
AT&T MOBILITY                                          36.40     428695
                                                                           863.67*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                        2,580.00     428532
JOHN E MACEY                                        5,700.00     428541
RENE MULHOLLAND                                        63.05     428579
KEVIN S. LAINE                                        800.00     428590
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.80     428603
ALEX BILL III                                         700.00     428661
AMY TOMLINSON                                         800.00     428696
                                                                        10,655.85*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     428565
                                                                            29.95*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.47     428603
                                                                             6.47*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .80     428603
                                                                              .80*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.47     428603
                                                                             6.47*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

DAVID W BARLOW                                        750.00     428514
THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                  800.00     428518
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           90.22     428603
                                                                         1,640.22*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

PHILLIP DOWDEN                                         75.00     428512
ANITA F. PROVO                                        150.00     428557
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  150.00     428558
CHARLES ROJAS                                          75.00     428596
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            56.00     428604
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                      75.00     428626
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                   75.00     428678
THE DAWS LAW FIRM PLLC                                150.00     428680
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                       75.00     428683
                                                                           881.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

PHILLIP DOWDEN                                      1,125.00     428512
THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                1,775.00     428518
LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                  1,375.00     428525
OFFICE DEPOT                                           78.52     428551
ANITA F. PROVO                                        500.00     428557
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  500.00     428558
CHARLES ROJAS                                         660.00     428596
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.72     428603
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            68.00     428604
GLEN M. CROCKER                                     1,375.00     428609
LANGSTON ADAMS                                         75.00     428615
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     625.00     428626
JUDY PAASCH                                         2,323.90     428629
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 325.00     428633
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                   225.00     428643
RONALD PLESSALA                                       650.00     428648
ALLEN PARKER                                          300.00     428655
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                    75.00     428660
C. HADEN CRIBBS JR., PC                               650.00     428666
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  450.00     428678
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                    1,050.00     428683
MELANIE AIREY                                         375.00     428690
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GORDON D FRIESZ                                        75.00     428694
                                                                        14,659.14*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           47.91     428603
                                                                            47.91*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.83     428603
                                                                             1.83*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           35.78     428603
                                                                            35.78*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         130.00     428569
                                                                           130.00*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  442.77     428535
                                                                           442.77*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           73.19     428605
                                                                            73.19*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

ALEX BILL III                                         250.00     428661
                                                                           250.00*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

OFFICE DEPOT                                          166.79     428551
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           22.14     428603
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            55.00     428604
                                                                           243.93*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.39     428603
                                                                             4.39*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

EQUINE MEDICINE & SURGERY                              56.00     428527
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    65.25     428531
MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                              142.00     428545
OFFICE DEPOT                                          221.59     428551
SABINE NECHES CHIEFS ASSOCIATION                      250.00     428561
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          1,233.82     428592
FORWARD EDGE, INC.                                     94.60     428594
ADVANCED SYSTEMS & ALARM SERVICES,                    150.00     428595
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,886.40     428603
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                    32.95     428611
FIVE STAR FEED                                        203.25     428623
RITA HURT                                             825.00     428665
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                   175.00     428701
                                                                         5,335.86*
CRIME LABORATORY

OFFICE DEPOT                                           36.49     428551
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                       71.43     428645
ASCLD/LAB                                           2,100.00     428712
                                                                         2,207.92*
JAIL - NO. 2

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     16,616.16     428521
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      8,959.17     428522
PETTY CASH - SHERIFF'S OFFICE                         215.15     428553
TEXAS DEPT OF LICENSING &                              40.00     428577
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     495.32     428620
TEXAS PRISONER TRANSPORTATION SERVI                   603.50     428704
                                                                        26,929.30*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           29.70     428603
SHANNA CITIZEN                                         55.62     428614
                                                                            85.32*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

ALL STAR PLUMBING                                     379.47     428511
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      1,238.93     428521
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      3,492.22     428522
OAK FARM DAIRY                                        350.34     428589
FLOWERS FOODS                                         109.69     428624
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     483.47     428630
                                                                         6,054.12*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           49.35     428603
                                                                            49.35*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

OFFICE DEPOT                                          202.93     428551
                                                                           202.93*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

OFFICE DEPOT                                           13.15     428551
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         200.00     428572
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.23     428603
                                                                           223.38*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                          95.00     428570
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                      71.00     428689
                                                                           166.00*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           3,245.08     428581
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           98.08     428603
                                                                         3,343.16*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            112.37     428573
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           3,245.08     428581
MARCUS UNIFORMS                                       155.58     428635
                                                                         3,513.03*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

GEORGE V. ZUZUKIN, M.D.                             1,000.00     428509
OFFICE DEPOT                                           54.53     428551
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           14.07     428607
                                                                         1,068.60*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

AT&T                                                   55.30     428566
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                          13.71     428593
TEXAS ON-SITE WASTEWATER TREATMENT                     95.00     428657
COASTAL BUSINESS FORMS                                122.22     428673
                                                                           286.23*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

DANA JOHNSON                                        1,200.00     428687
                                                                         1,200.00*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

MARK'S PLUMBING PARTS                                 501.38     428501
ART SIGNS & DECALS                                  2,332.50     428513
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        192.62     428521
ENTERGY                                            42,938.48     428533
MCCOWN PAINT & SUPPLY OF TEXAS                        511.28     428543
OFFICE DEPOT                                          187.10     428551
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               3,639.13     428563
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         390.78     428564
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       250.00     428584
BELT SOURCE                                           492.08     428634
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      248.67     428652
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                  22,687.76     428677
                                                                        74,371.78*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR
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TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             71.40     428576
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     483.21     428620
                                                                           554.61*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                           54.12     428523
RITTER @ HOME                                          10.74     428559
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          60.24     428564
STANLEY STEEMER CARPET CLEANING                       505.00     428567
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      82.05     428630
                                                                           712.15*
SERVICE CENTER

KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     241.03     428537
THE MUFFLER SHOP                                       80.00     428547
MUNRO'S                                                39.45     428548
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 161.49     428554
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     428597
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     428598
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     428599
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      802.45     428627
C & I OIL COMPANY INC                               1,099.80     428649
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                              30.32     428663
SILSBEE FORD INC                                      119.08     428679
WASTEWATER TRANSPORT SERVICES LLC                     388.00     428684
DENNIS LOWE                                            69.46     428705
MIDNIGHT AUTO                                          79.95     428708
                                                                         3,133.53*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.03     428603
HILARY GUEST                                          114.26     428617
                                                                           119.29*
                                                                       220,310.89**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  915.18     428535
MOTION INDUSTRIES, INC.                               109.36     428546
MUNRO'S                                               164.40     428548
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      64.68     428630
                                                                         1,253.62**
FEMA EMERGENCY

ADJUSTERS INTERNATIONAL                             6,196.98     428632
                                                                         6,196.98**
BREATH ALCOHOL TESTING

ASCLD/LAB                                           1,500.00     428712
                                                                         1,500.00**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

JUDY PAASCH                                           352.78     428628
JUDY PAASCH                                            50.00     428629
PATRICIA VELASCO                                    1,330.00     428697
PATRICIA VELASCO                                       20.00     428698
                                                                         1,752.78**
SECURITY FEE FUND

GUARDIAN FORCE                                      2,936.00     428504
                                                                         2,936.00**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                4,440.38     428675
                                                                         4,440.38**
GRANT A STATE AID

HAYS COUNTY                                        13,506.00     428586
SAN MARCOS FAMILY MEDICINE PA                         373.84     428637
OMNICARE SAN ANTONIO                                1,022.03     428638
YOUTH ADVOCATE PROGRAM                              4,960.00     428641
CORNELL CORRECTIONS OF TEXAS                          162.30     428682
GRAYSON COUNTY DEPT OF JUVENILE                     8,094.00     428688
PAJPO                                                 100.00     428711
                                                                        28,218.17**
279 JUVENILE DRUG COURT
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IEA - INSPIRE, ENCOURAGE, ACHIEVE                   5,474.03     428601
                                                                         5,474.03**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

CORRECTIONAL COUNSELING, INC.                         645.85     428503
OFFICE DEPOT                                          769.08     428551
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    293.50     428552
SAM HOUSTON STATE UNIVERSITY                          705.00     428562
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            160.02     428575
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          167.25     428603
REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                         109.50     428639
LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       6,965.00     428644
JCCSC                                                 180.00     428659
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                               105.00     428691
TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY - COMMERCE                       100.00     428693
                                                                        10,200.20**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

AIR COMFORT, INC.                                   2,094.29     428506
ALL STAR PLUMBING                                     825.24     428511
BELL'S LAUNDRY                                        991.15     428516
GOLD CREST ELECTRIC CO., INC.                         232.94     428530
ENTERGY                                             1,476.10     428533
LUBE SHOP                                              44.48     428539
MARKET BASKET                                         128.33     428542
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                               450.00     428544
OFFICE DEPOT                                          346.36     428551
AT&T                                                  133.70     428566
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,329.45     428568
BURT WALKER PARTNERS, LTD                           4,500.00     428580
PETTY CASH - RESTITUTION I                             49.45     428585
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,599.64     428625
REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                         324.70     428640
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      31.96     428670
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              255.20     428674
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     97.25     428702
LATOYA MCCOY                                           40.00     428709
                                                                        14,950.24**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,183.75     428551
                                                                         1,183.75**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

TEXAS ORAL HISTORY ASSOCIATION                         30.00     428507
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          2,868.04     428592
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.36     428603
                                                                         2,899.40**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

GUARDIAN FORCE                                        110.00     428504
COTTON CARGO                                          174.25     428524
ENTERGY                                             1,577.82     428533
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            110.53     428574
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           38.19     428603
DONNY AVERY                                            68.58     428707
                                                                         2,079.37**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

MHC DATACOMM                                        8,200.00     428650
LJA ENGINEERING INC                                 2,953.60     428667
                                                                        11,153.60**
AIRPORT FUND

AAAE / DEPT.                                          275.00     428500
AIRPORT LIGHTING COMPANY                            1,823.53     428505
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                       719.96     428508
FJORD AVIATION FUELING                              3,468.98     428510
NOACK LOCKSMITH                                        12.00     428549
PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC.                              1,900.00     428556
SABINE NECHES CHIEFS ASSOCIATION                      250.00     428561
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 408.24     428563
WHITE TIRE                                             15.48     428582
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WHITE TUCKER COMPANY INC                               18.67     428583
GARSITE                                               290.75     428587
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             172.47     428612
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     984.96     428630
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   191.94     428653
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                 126.26     428654
EZ-LINER INDUSTRIES                                   365.58     428662
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                    84.84     428681
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         29,436.88     428686
ALLSTATES COATINGS COMPANY                          2,682.50     428699
                                                                        43,228.04**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC                     810.00     428658
                                                                           810.00**
SETEC FUND

SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        656.40     428608
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  1,754.80     428668
                                                                         2,411.20**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             8,354.80     428631
                                                                         8,354.80**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

BEAUMONT TROPHIES                                      55.80     428515
RITTER @ HOME                                          23.55     428559
                                                                            79.35**
MARINE DIVISION

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      341.91     428600
NIGHT FLIGHT CONCEPTS INC                          11,000.00     428664
                                                                        11,341.91**
2015 PORT SECURITY GRANT

LJA ENGINEERING INC                                 2,752.20     428667
                                                                         2,752.20**
                                                                       398,623.42***
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ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     1,940.70     428731
M&D SUPPLY                                             77.82     428752
MUNRO'S                                                28.65     428754
AT&T                                                   64.58     428768
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .47     428788
ASCO                                              313,594.30     428817
ZACHRY PUBLICATIONS                                    37.20     428832
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    146.05     428835
                                                                       315,889.77**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

ENTERGY                                               103.75     428745
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .02     428780
                                                                           103.77**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   163.78     428743
AT&T                                                   72.11     428768
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .11     428780
                                                                           236.00**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

A&A EQUIPMENT                                         136.10     428728
ACTION OIL SERVICE, INC.                               25.00     428730
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         19.60     428736
ENTERGY                                               821.21     428745
M&D SUPPLY                                            185.10     428752
MUNRO'S                                                68.79     428754
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 245.00     428759
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .12     428780
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.05     428788
DIRECTV                                             1,595.76     428811
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   401.25     428823
                                                                         3,506.98**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                               402.99     428745
                                                                           402.99**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          21.35     428765
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         285.00     428769
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .06     428780
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,146.65     428788
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          352.00     428814
                                                                         1,805.06*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.19     428788
                                                                             5.19*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          195.71     428756
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.00     428788
                                                                           198.71*
COUNTY CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          190.16     428788
                                                                           190.16*
COUNTY JUDGE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          107.75     428756
JERRY JOHN BRAGG                                    1,000.00     428809
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  116.58     428819
                                                                         1,224.33*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.39     428788
                                                                             2.39*
COUNTY TREASURER

77



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    01-02-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          147.28     428788
                                                                           147.28*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.61     428788
                                                                             3.61*
GENERAL SERVICES

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            606.89     428772
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                          2,442.76     428774
MCGRIFF, SEIBELS & WILLIAMS OF TX                   3,935.00     428795
CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL                          1,456.22     428798
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                        3,775.42     428814
DYNAMEX INC                                           395.11     428822
                                                                        12,611.40*
DATA PROCESSING

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     428786
                                                                            75.98*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          118.64     428788
                                                                           118.64*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   75.00     428748
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          247.96     428788
                                                                           322.96*
DISTRICT CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          264.03     428788
                                                                           264.03*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.00     428788
                                                                             2.00*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           14.20     428788
                                                                            14.20*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.19     428788
                                                                             5.19*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

DAVID W BARLOW                                        750.00     428734
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     428750
WENDELL RADFORD                                    11,075.00     428761
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           83.90     428788
SUMMER TANNER                                         407.40     428805
STEPHEN ABLES                                         483.49     428836
                                                                        12,824.74*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                            75.00     428732
MARVA PROVO                                         1,500.00     428760
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                   75.00     428821
MELANIE AIREY                                          75.00     428828
LAW OFFICE OF J SCOTT FREDERICK                       150.00     428829
                                                                         1,875.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

TEXAS CENTER FOR JUDICIARY                             45.00     428775
CHARLES ROJAS                                         150.00     428778
LAW OFFICE OF J SCOTT FREDERICK                       150.00     428829
ASHLEY CEDILLO                                        187.50     428834
                                                                           532.50*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           42.95     428788
                                                                            42.95*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4
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TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         130.00     428771
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .37     428780
TEXAS JUSTICE CT.JUDGES ASSOC.,INC.                    75.00     428803
VERONICA MONDELLO                                     100.00     428839
                                                                           305.37*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           36.38     428788
                                                                            36.38*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

AT&T                                                   31.18     428768
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .07     428780
                                                                            31.25*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.00     428788
                                                                             2.00*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

DAVID W BARLOW                                        250.00     428734
DONALD BOUDREAUX                                      300.00     428735
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.60     428788
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            500.00     428826
                                                                         1,051.60*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                                 250.00     428764
JOHN D WEST                                           250.00     428781
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.60     428788
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        300.00     428793
LAURIE PEROZZO                                        250.00     428808
JONATHAN VERNON                                       250.00     428831
ASHLEY CEDILLO                                        250.00     428834
                                                                         1,551.60*
COURT MASTER

JUDGE LARRY GIST                                    2,634.90     428744
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      158.05     428786
                                                                         2,792.95*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.20     428788
                                                                             1.20*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

AT&T                                                  267.42     428768
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .20     428780
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        2,148.39     428788
                                                                         2,416.01*
JAIL - NO. 2

HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                             22.47     428729
BOB BARKER CO., INC.                                2,152.80     428733
COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                           14.76     428739
KOMMERCIAL KITCHENS                                 3,024.83     428751
M&D SUPPLY                                             30.30     428752
MOORE SUPPLY, INC.                                    183.25     428753
PETTY CASH - SHERIFF'S OFFICE                         850.68     428758
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               2,066.90     428763
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      123.73     428766
AT&T                                                  958.16     428768
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     4.89     428780
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              53.03     428792
ULTRA-CHEM, INC.                                      721.52     428794
FIVE STAR CORRECTIONAL SERVICE                     15,550.68     428810
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            2,814.10     428818
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                3,725.68     428819
24 HR SAFETY LLC                                       60.00     428825
LONE STAR UNIFORMS                                  3,578.20     428830
IMPACT WASTE LLC                                      360.00     428838
GREENE COUNTY TREASURER                               220.00     428840
                                                                        36,515.98*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

79



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   4
                                    01-02-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       66.80     428786
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           17.85     428788
                                                                            84.65*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         270.00     428769
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     428786
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           43.87     428788
                                                                           541.81*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         165.00     428770
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      100.05     428786
                                                                           265.05*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                       150.00     428767
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .04     428780
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     428786
                                                                           264.01*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

COCOMO JOE'S                                          325.00     428740
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     428786
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           27.31     428788
                                                                           466.28*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

AT&T                                                   31.18     428768
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .13     428780
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     428786
                                                                           145.28*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     428786
                                                                           113.97*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          2,499.00     428738
ENTERGY                                               118.09     428746
JOURNAL WATCH, INC.                                    89.50     428749
NATIONAL SAFETY COUNCIL                               197.50     428755
OAKSTONE WELLNESS TOPHEALTH                           113.94     428776
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           48.18     428788
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      70.00     428800
MORBIDITY & MORTALITY WEEKLY REPORT                    59.50     428806
                                                                         3,195.71*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

JOURNAL WATCH, INC.                                    89.50     428749
NATIONAL SAFETY COUNCIL                               197.50     428755
AT&T                                                   31.18     428768
OAKSTONE WELLNESS TOPHEALTH                           113.94     428776
MORBIDITY & MORTALITY WEEKLY REPORT                    59.50     428806
GREATER HOUSTON HEALTHCONNECT                          75.00     428833
                                                                           566.62*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

DISA, INC.                                          2,293.00     428742
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                 2,226.15     428789
J.C. PENNEY'S                                       3,022.89     428790
SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                               445.05     428791
                                                                         7,987.09*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

AT&T                                                   31.21     428768
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .10     428780
                                                                            31.31*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            36,156.51     428820
                                                                        36,156.51*
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
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VERIZON WIRELESS                                      150.00     428785
                                                                           150.00*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     12,150.78     428736
ENTERGY                                             5,406.97     428745
M&D SUPPLY                                             57.94     428752
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        139.80     428762
AT&T                                                5,151.61     428768
MSC SYSTEMS                                         1,442.59     428777
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                 5,208.34     428780
OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY                               2,756.00     428797
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                        477.54     428807
                                                                        32,791.57*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                     805.39     428737
AT&T                                                1,343.29     428768
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .17     428780
                                                                         2,148.85*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

ENTERGY                                               411.96     428745
                                                                           411.96*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     8,021.20     428731
INTERSTATE BATTERIES OF BEAUMONT/PA                   247.90     428747
MUNRO'S                                                39.45     428754
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 453.09     428759
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .14     428780
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     428782
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     428783
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     428784
VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEM, INC.                         14,916.57     428796
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      239.66     428799
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             108.13     428815
CHASE ELECTRONICS                                     184.00     428816
1800RADIATOR & AC                                     225.00     428827
MIDNIGHT AUTO                                          79.95     428837
                                                                        24,537.59*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.62     428788
                                                                             2.62*
                                                                       186,831.54**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             75.81     428773
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .04     428780
                                                                            75.85**
EMPG GRANT

VERIZON WIRELESS                                    2,669.26     428785
                                                                         2,669.26**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       32.15     428786
                                                                            32.15**
GRANT A STATE AID

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       32.15     428786
                                                                            32.15**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     1.46     428780
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      121.08     428786
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           49.98     428788
                                                                           172.52**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      1,121.44     428736
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .29     428780
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VERIZON WIRELESS                                       32.15     428786
                                                                         1,153.88**
REGIONAL COMM. SAVNS

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   533.28     428780
                                                                           533.28**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.78     428788
LINDA MCMAHEN                                          18.81     428804
                                                                            20.59**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      230.49     428786
                                                                           230.49**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     1.69     428780
                                                                             1.69**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

SIEBEN EQUIPMENT SERVICE INC                        6,049.14     428824
                                                                         6,049.14**
AIRPORT FUND

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .11     428780
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     428786
                                                                            76.09**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

HOLMES MURPHY                                      13,750.00     428802
GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC                  23,274.03     428812
GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC                  98,035.64     428813
                                                                       135,059.67**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                            19,137.91     428801
                                                                        19,137.91**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           17,648.83     428713
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              475.00     428714
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 458,145.03     428715
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     30.00     428716
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,686,509.70     428717
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                619,111.57     428718
TGSLC                                                 530.35     428719
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  587,657.30     428720
TENNESSEE CHILD SUPPORT                               115.38     428721
SBA - U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                      168.49     428722
CALIFORNIA STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT                    155.53     428723
U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                            153.62     428724
IL DEPT OF HEALTCARD AND FAMILY SER                    49.85     428725
BELINDA M ZURITA                                      230.77     428726
UNITED STATES TREASURY                              2,446.30     428727
                                                                     3,373,427.72**
CNTY & DIST COURT TECH FD

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.96     428786
                                                                           227.96**
MARINE DIVISION

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   202.24     428780
                                                                           202.24**
SHERIFF - COMMISSARY

CURTIS 1000, INC.                                   1,140.95     428741
                                                                         1,140.95**
                                                                     4,047,214.59***
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Special, January 03, 2017

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, January 03, 2017
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